

IN THE COMPETITION APPEAL TRIBUNAL

Case No.: 1342/5/7/20

BETWEEN:

(1) SPORTRADAR AG(2) SPORTRADAR UK LIMITED

Claimants

- v -

- (1) FOOTBALL DATACO LIMITED
 - (2) BETGENIUS LIMITED
- (3) GENIUS SPORT GROUP LIMITED

Defendants

- and -

- (1) SOFT CONSTRUCT (MALTA) LIMITED
 - (2) SOFT CONSTRUCT CJSC
 - (3) SOFT CONSTRUCT UKRAINE LLC
 - (4) SOFT CONSTRUCT LIMITED
 - (5) VIVARIO LIMITED

<u>Interveners</u>

Case No.: 1409/5/7/21 (T)

(Transferred issues in High Court Claim No. IL-2021-000002)

AND BETWEEN:

FOOTBALL DATACO LIMITED

Claimant

- v -

- (1) SPORTRADAR AG
- (2) SPORTRADAR UK LIMITED
 - (3) PETER KENYON

(4) ISAIAH GARDNER

- (5) FLOYD MARCH
 - (6) NICK MILLS
- (7) PRZEMYSLAW DUBININ

Defendants

Case No.: 1410/5/7/21 (T)

(Transferred issues in High Court Claim No. IL-2021-000003)

AND BETWEEN:

BETGENIUS LIMITED

Claimant

- v -

- (1) SPORTRADAR AG (2) SPORTRADAR UK LIMITED
 - (3) PETER KENYON
 - (4) ISAIAH GARDNER
 - (5) FLOYD MARCH
 - (6) NICK MILLS
 - (7) PRZEMYSLAW DUBININ

Defendants

ORDER

UPON THE APPLICATION of the Claimants and the Defendants in Claim No. 1342/5/7/20

AND UPON the Claimants and the Defendants having agreed to the terms of settlement set out in a confidential settlement agreement dated 10 October 2022 (the "Settlement Agreement") that has been exchanged between the parties (and held by the parties' solicitors) and to the terms of this order

IT IS ORDERED BY CONSENT THAT:

1. All further proceedings in case numbers: 1342/5/7/20; 1409/5/7/21 (T) (transferred issues in High Court Claim No. IL-2021-000002); and 1410/5/7/21 (T) (transferred issues in High Court Claim No. IL-2021-000003) be stayed upon the terms set out in the Settlement Agreement except for the purpose of enforcing those terms.

2.	Each party shall have permission to apply to enforce those terms without the need to
	bring a new claim.

3. There be no order for costs.

Sir Marcus Smith Made: 11 October 2022

President of the Competition Appeal Tribunal Drawn: 11 October 2022